IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

UTAH SAGE, INC. a Utah corporation dba HOBBY TRACTORS & EQUIPMENT, LARKIN TIRES, INC. a Utah corporation, GARY LARSON, an individual, FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES #3372, a non-profit organization,

Appellees/Cross Appellants,

v.

PLEASANT GROVE CITY,

Appellant/Cross Appellee.

CROSS APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appellate Case No. 20200290

Appeal from the Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment in Case No. 190300164, of the Fourth Judicial District Court, Utah County, Judge Jared Eldridge Presiding

Robert C. Keller (4861) SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU 10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor P.O. Box 45000 Salt Lake City, UT 84145-5000 Phone: (801) 521-9000 rck@scmlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Appellee

Gerald M. Salcido (11956) SALCIDO LAW FIRM PLLC 43 W 9000 S Ste B Sandy UT 84070 801.413.1753 Phone 801.618.1380 Fax jerry@salcidolaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
ARGUMENT	. 1
I. Hutchinson Argues Against the City's Alleged Authority to Create a Transportation Utility	.1
II. Jordan School Dist. Is Inapplicable to the Issue of Whether the City Has Authority to Create a Transportation Utility	
III. The Plain Language of Utah Code 11-26-301 does not Authorize Municipalities to Implement A Transportation Utility	. 4
CONCLUSION	.5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Harding v. Alpine City, 656 P.2d 985 (Utah 1982)	5
Jordan School Dist. V. Sandy City Corp., 94 P.3d 234 (Utah 2004)	6
State v. Hutchinson, 624 P.2d 1116 (Utah 1980)	4
State v. Stewart, 438 P.3d 515, 518 (Utah 2018)	7
Statutes	
Utah Code 10-8-14	5, 6
Utah Code 10-8-38(1)(a) (1997)	6
Utah Code 11-26-301	7
